



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ITA 533/2025, CM APPL. 65569/2025**

PR. COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX-1, DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC, Mr. V.K. Saksena and Ms. Hemlata Rawat, JSCs, and Mr. Dipak Raj Singh, Advs.

versus

BACARDI INDIA PVT. LTD

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Kamal Sawhney, Mr. Nikhil Agarwal, Mr. Nishank Vashistha and Mr. Arun Bhadauria, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

% **16.10.2025**

CM APPL. 65570/2025

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 65568/2025

3. This is an application seeking condonation of delay of 1709 days in filing the appeal. Issue notice. The counsel for the respondent accepts notice.
4. Reply be filed within six weeks and rejoinder thereto, be filed within two weeks thereafter.



5. Renotify on 08.04.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

OCTOBER 16, 2025

ss